

Date: 13.11.2021

Corporate Relations Department <b>BSE Limited</b> 1st Floor, New Trading Ring Rotunda Building, P J Tower Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai 400 001	Corporate Listing Department <b>National Stock Exchange of India Ltd</b> Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor Plot No.C-1, G Block Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051.
--	--

Dear Sir/s

**Sub: Published Standalone un-audited financial results for the 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter and half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September 2021 in Newspapers.**

**Scrip Code:** BSE Code: 541700, NSE Code: TCNSBRANDS

**Ref: Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find herewith, enclosed the copy of newspaper advertisement with respect to Standalone un-audited financial results for the 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter and half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September 2021, approved in the Board Meeting dated 12<sup>th</sup> November 2021, published in the following newspapers:

1. Business Standard-English on 13<sup>th</sup> November 2021.
2. Business Standard-Hindi on 13<sup>th</sup> November 2021.

This is for your information and records

Thanking you  
For and On behalf of **TCNS Clothing Co. Limited**



Piyush Asija  
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer  
M. No: A21328

Date: 13.11.2021  
Place: New Delhi





## HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Regd. Office: Ahura Centre, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, B - Wing, Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai 400 093.  
Tel No. 6691 7000 Fax No. 6691 7001 | Email: hindalco@adityabirla.com | CIN No.: L27020MH1958PLC011238  
Website: www.hindalco.com & www.adityabirla.com

### EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(₹ in Crore, except otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year Ended
	30/09/2021	30/06/2021	30/09/2020	30/09/2021	30/09/2020	31/03/2021
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Revenue from Operations	47,665	41,358	31,237	89,023	56,520	1,31,985
Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax	5,022	3,977	2,351	8,999	2,170	8,397
Profit/(Loss) before Tax	5,042	4,553	2,422	9,595	1,822	7,905
Profit/(Loss) for the Period from Continuing Operations	3,427	3,254	1,785	6,681	1,216	5,182
Profit/(Loss) for the Period from Discontinued Operations	(10)	(467)	(1,398)	(477)	(1,538)	(1,699)
Profit/(Loss) for the Period	3,417	2,787	387	6,204	(322)	3,483
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the Period	2,606	2,946	1,249	5,552	1,431	8,267
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Net of Treasury Shares) (Face value ₹1/- per share)	222	223	222	222	222	222
Other Equity	71,036	69,229	59,415	71,036	59,415	66,311
Net worth	71,268	69,462	59,647	71,268	59,647	66,543
Debt Equity Ratio	0.96	0.99	1.33	0.96	1.33	1.01
Earnings Per Share						
Basic - Continuing Operations (₹)	15.41	14.63	8.03	30.04	5.47	23.30
Diluted - Continuing Operations (₹)	15.39	14.61	8.03	30.00	5.47	23.29
Basic - Discontinued Operations (₹)	(0.05)	(2.10)	(6.29)	(2.15)	(6.92)	(7.64)
Diluted - Discontinued Operations (₹)	(0.05)	(2.10)	(6.29)	(2.15)	(6.92)	(7.64)
Basic - Continuing and Discontinued Operations (₹)	15.36	12.53	1.74	27.89	(1.45)	15.66
Diluted - Continuing and Discontinued Operations (₹)	15.34	12.51	1.74	27.85	(1.45)	15.65
Capital Redemption Reserve	104	104	104	104	104	104
Debt Redemption Reserve	1,425	1,388	1,275	1,425	1,275	1,350
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	5.93	3.77	1.35	5.20	1.43	1.95
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	6.25	8.56	5.34	7.15	3.64	4.92

**Notes:**

1. Revenue from Operations, Profit/(Loss) before Tax and Profit/(Loss) for the Period on Standalone basis are given below:

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year Ended
	30/09/2021	30/06/2021	30/09/2020	30/09/2021	30/09/2020	31/03/2021
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Revenue from Operations	17,290	13,298	9,518	30,588	16,938	42,701
Profit/(Loss) before Tax	2,434	1,408	318	3,842	252	1,574
Profit/(Loss) for the Period	1,608	910	198	2,518	158	993

2. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites, [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com), and on the Company's website, [www.hindalco.com](http://www.hindalco.com).

By and on behalf of the Board

Place : Mumbai  
Date : November 12, 2021

Satish Pai  
Managing Director

An Aditya Birla Group Company



## TCNS CLOTHING CO. LIMITED

CIN: L99999DL1997PLC09078

Registered Office: 119, W House, Neelgagan Tower, Mandi Road, Sultanpur, Mehrauli, New Delhi-110030

### STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF-YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021.

(All amounts in ₹ million except otherwise specified)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half-Year Ended		Year Ended
	September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2021 (Audited)
1. Total income from operations	2,392.85	938.24	1,441.37	3,331.09	1,765.57	6,355.36
2. Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax	141.11	(490.25)	(381.12)	(349.14)	(985.46)	(769.38)
3. Profit/(Loss) for the period/year	110.73	(360.61)	(275.86)	(249.88)	(729.15)	(563.83)
4. Total comprehensive income for the period/year	106.21	(356.56)	(266.18)	(250.35)	(721.72)	(547.65)
5. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹ 2 per share)	123.08	123.05	122.95	123.08	122.95	123.05
6. Other equity including instruments entirely equity in nature						5,996.79
Earnings Per Share (Face value ₹ 2 per share) (not annualised)						
7. (a) Basic (₹)	1.74	(5.37)	(4.16)	(3.92)	(11.28)	(8.85)
(b) Diluted (₹)	1.70	(5.37)	(4.16)	(3.92)	(11.28)	(8.85)

**Notes to the unaudited financial results:**

The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarter and year ended Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5 July, 2016. The full format of the quarter ended Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and also on Company's website [www.wforwoman.com](http://www.wforwoman.com)

**Notes to the financial results:**

### 1. STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2021.

(All amounts in ₹ million)

Particulars	As at September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2021 (Audited)	Particulars	As at September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2021 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>			<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	312.60	307.42	(a) Financial liabilities		
(b) Capital work-in-progress	1.89	5.12	(i) Lease liabilities	2,991.03	2,631.66
(c) Right of use assets	3,026.10	2,686.39	(ii) Other financial liabilities	72.49	50.14
(d) Other intangible assets	25.75	20.95	(b) Provisions	150.64	124.18
(e) Financial assets - Other financial assets	467.36	444.49	(c) Other non-current liabilities	9.67	7.98
(f) Deferred tax assets (Net)	649.22	549.81	<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>3,223.83</b>	<b>2,813.96</b>
(g) Non-current tax assets (Net)	109.02	102.98	<b>Current liabilities</b>		
(h) Other non-current assets	28.00	30.04	(a) Financial liabilities		
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>4,619.94</b>	<b>4,147.20</b>	(i) Borrowings	-	53.58
<b>Current assets</b>			(ii) Lease liabilities	613.58	619.23
(a) Inventories	2,962.29	2,780.53	(iii) Trade payables		
(b) Financial assets			(A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	343.06	208.75
(i) Investments	1,504.12	1,723.67	(B) Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	983.98	703.00
(ii) Trade receivables	1,864.65	1,648.40	(iv) Other financial liabilities	98.79	71.88
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	168.21	146.48	(b) Provisions	4.33	3.80
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	2.85	2.82	(c) Current tax liabilities (Net)	42.74	42.74
(v) Other financial assets	4.08	3.62	<b>(d) Other current liabilities</b>	<b>252.56</b>	<b>104.65</b>
<b>(c) Other current assets</b>	<b>355.07</b>	<b>288.71</b>	<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>2,339.04</b>	<b>1,807.63</b>
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>6,861.27</b>	<b>6,594.23</b>	<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>5,562.87</b>	<b>4,621.59</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>11,481.21</b>	<b>10,741.43</b>	<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>11,481.21</b>	<b>10,741.43</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>					
<b>Equity</b>					
(a) Equity share capital	123.08	123.05			
(b) Other equity	5,795.26	5,996.79			
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>5,918.34</b>	<b>6,119.84</b>			

### 2. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS.

(All amounts in ₹ million)

Particulars	For the half-year ended	
	September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Net Profit/(Loss) before tax	(349.14)	(985.47)
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes	246.22	(261.21)
<b>Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (A)</b>	<b>398.08</b>	<b>(144.93)</b>
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities (B)</b>	<b>166.00</b>	<b>59.46</b>
<b>Net cash (used in) financing activities (C)</b>	<b>(542.35)</b>	<b>(158.35)</b>
<b>Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>21.73</b>	<b>(243.82)</b>
Add: Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period	146.48	532.24
<b>Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period</b>	<b>168.21</b>	<b>288.42</b>

**Notes to the unaudited financial results:**

- The above unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 12, 2021. These results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company.
- These financial results have been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- The Company's operations and financial results for the quarter and half-year ended September 30, 2021 and for the year ended March 31, 2021 were adversely impacted by COVID-19 pandemic.

The Company has assessed the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on its business operations and has considered relevant internal and external information available up to the date of approval of these financial results, in determination of the recoverability and carrying values of its assets, including trade receivables and more particularly inventories and believes that the pandemic is not likely to materially impact the recoverability of the carrying value of these assets. The impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuing process given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration and accordingly actual results may differ from these estimates as at the date of approval of these financial results. The Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions and will recognise the impact, if any, prospectively in future periods.

- The Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide notification dated July 24, 2020, issued an amendment to Ind AS 116 - Leases, by inserting a practical expedient with respect to "Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions" effective from the period beginning on or after April 01, 2020 and vide notification dated June 18, 2021, extended practical expedient up to June 30, 2022. The Company has applied the practical expedient with effect from April 01, 2020, the details of which are as under:

(All amounts in ₹ million)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half-Year Ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	March 31, 2021
A Unconditional rent concession confirmed	169.71	30.73	140.96	200.44	334.22	563.36
B Adjusted against rent expense (to the extent available)	62.23	30.73	86.10	92.96	157.90	238.28
C Other income (A-B)	107.48	-	54.86	107.48	176.32	325.08

The above unconditional rent concessions for the quarter ended and half-year ended September 30, 2021 and quarter ended June 30, 2021 includes ₹ 37.21 million and ₹ 10.91 million respectively pertaining to periods after the reporting period.

- The Company has recognised deferred tax assets (Net) (including in respect of losses for half-year ended September 30, 2021) amounting to ₹ 99.26 million in the financial results for the half-year ended September 30, 2021 consistent with applicable accounting standards.
- The Company has allotted 16,750 equity shares during the quarter and half-year ended September 30, 2021 of face value of ₹ 2 per share arising from exercise of Employee Stock Options Plans (ESOPs), which were granted under "TCNS ESOP Scheme 2014-2017".
- The Company is primarily engaged in the business of women apparel and accessories in India. Accordingly, the Company views its business activities as one business segment, therefore there are no separate reportable segments as per Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 108 - "Operating Segments".

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: New Delhi  
Date: November 12, 2021

Anant Kumar Daga  
Managing Director

# HAVE A GOOD BUSINESS MORNING!

Business Standard newspaper delivering safely to homes and offices

For details, SMS reachbs to 57575 or email [order@bsmail.in](mailto:order@bsmail.in)

Business Standard

Insight Out





## TCNS CLOTHING CO. LIMITED

CIN: L99999DL1997PLC090978

Registered Office: 119, W House, Neelgagan Tower, Mandi Road, Sultanpur, Mehrauli, New Delhi-110030

### STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF-YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021.

(All amounts in ₹ million except otherwise specified)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half-Year Ended		Year Ended
	September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2021 (Audited)
1. Total income from operations	2,392.85	938.24	1,441.37	3,331.09	1,765.57	6,355.36
2. Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax	141.11	(490.25)	(381.12)	(349.14)	(985.46)	(769.38)
3. Profit/(Loss) for the period/year	110.73	(360.61)	(275.86)	(249.88)	(729.15)	(563.83)
4. Total comprehensive income for the period/year	106.21	(356.56)	(266.18)	(250.35)	(721.72)	(547.65)
5. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹ 2 per share)	123.08	123.05	122.95	123.08	122.95	123.05
6. Other equity including instruments entirely equity in nature						5,996.79
Earnings Per Share (Face value ₹ 2 per share) (not annualised)						
7. (a) Basic (₹)	1.74	(5.37)	(4.16)	(3.92)	(11.28)	(8.85)
(b) Diluted (₹)	1.70	(5.37)	(4.16)	(3.92)	(11.28)	(8.85)

#### Notes to the unaudited financial results:

The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarter and year ended Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5 July, 2016. The full format of the quarter ended Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and also on Company's website [www.wforwoman.com](http://www.wforwoman.com)

#### Notes to the financial results:

### 1. STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2021.

(All amounts in ₹ million)

Particulars	As at September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2021 (Audited)	Particulars	As at September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2021 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>			<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	312.60	307.42	(a) Financial liabilities		
(b) Capital work-in-progress	1.89	5.12	(i) Lease liabilities	2,991.03	2,631.66
(c) Right of use assets	3,026.10	2,686.39	(ii) Other financial liabilities	72.49	50.14
(d) Other intangible assets	25.75	20.95	(b) Provisions	150.64	124.18
(e) Financial assets - Other financial assets	467.36	444.49	(c) Other non-current liabilities	9.67	7.98
(f) Deferred tax assets (Net)	649.22	549.81	<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>3,223.83</b>	<b>2,813.96</b>
(g) Non-current tax assets (Net)	109.02	102.98	Current liabilities		
(h) Other non-current assets	28.00	30.04	(a) Financial liabilities		
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>4,619.94</b>	<b>4,147.20</b>	(i) Borrowings	-	53.58
Current assets			(ii) Lease liabilities	613.58	619.23
(a) Inventories	2,962.29	2,780.53	(iii) Trade payables		
(b) Financial assets			(A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	343.06	208.75
(i) Investments	1,504.12	1,723.67	(B) Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	983.98	703.00
(ii) Trade receivables	1,864.65	1,648.40	(iv) Other financial liabilities	98.79	71.88
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	168.21	146.48	(b) Provisions	4.33	3.80
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	2.85	2.82	(c) Current tax liabilities (Net)	42.74	42.74
(v) Other financial assets	4.08	3.62	(d) Other current liabilities	252.56	104.65
<b>(c) Other current assets</b>	<b>355.07</b>	<b>288.71</b>	<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>2,339.04</b>	<b>1,807.63</b>
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>6,861.27</b>	<b>6,594.23</b>	<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>5,562.87</b>	<b>4,621.59</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>11,481.21</b>	<b>10,741.43</b>	<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>11,481.21</b>	<b>10,741.43</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>					
Equity					
(a) Equity share capital	123.08	123.05			
(b) Other equity	5,795.26	5,996.79			
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>5,918.34</b>	<b>6,119.84</b>			

### 2. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS.

(All amounts in ₹ million)

Particulars	For the half-year ended	
	September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Net Profit/(Loss) before tax	(349.14)	(985.47)
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes	246.22	(261.21)
<b>Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities (A)</b>	<b>398.08</b>	<b>(144.93)</b>
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities (B)</b>	<b>166.00</b>	<b>59.46</b>
<b>Net cash (used in) financing activities (C)</b>	<b>(542.35)</b>	<b>(158.35)</b>
<b>Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>21.73</b>	<b>(243.82)</b>
Add: Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period	146.48	532.24
<b>Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period</b>	<b>168.21</b>	<b>288.42</b>

#### Notes to the unaudited financial results:

3. The above unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 12, 2021. These results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company.

4. These financial results have been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

5. The Company's operations and financial results for the quarter and half-year ended September 30, 2021 and for the year ended March 31, 2021 were adversely impacted by COVID-19 pandemic.

The Company has assessed the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on its business operations and has considered relevant internal and external information available up to the date of approval of these financial results, in determination of the recoverability and carrying values of its assets, including trade receivables and more particularly inventories and believes that the pandemic is not likely to materially impact the recoverability of the carrying value of these assets. The impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuing process given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration and accordingly actual results may differ from these estimates as at the date of approval of these financial results. The Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions and will recognise the impact, if any, prospectively in future periods.

6. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide notification dated July 24, 2020, issued an amendment to Ind AS 116 - Leases, by inserting a practical expedient with respect to "Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions" effective from the period beginning on or after April 01, 2020 and vide notification dated June 18, 2021, extended practical expedient up to June 30, 2022. The Company has applied the practical expedient with effect from April 01, 2020, the details of which are as under:

(All amounts in ₹ million)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half-Year Ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020	March 31, 2021
A Unconditional rent concession confirmed	169.71	30.73	140.96	200.44	334.22	563.36
B Adjusted against rent expense (to the extent available)	62.23	30.73	86.10	92.96	157.90	238.28
C Other income (A-B)	107.48	-	54.86	107.48	176.32	325.08

The above unconditional rent concessions for the quarter ended and half-year ended September 30, 2021 and quarter ended June 30, 2021 includes ₹ 37.21 million and ₹ 10.91 million respectively pertaining to periods after the reporting period.

7. The Company has recognised deferred tax assets (Net) (including in respect of losses for half-year ended September 30, 2021) amounting to ₹ 99.26 million in the financial results for the half-year ended September 30, 2021 consistent with applicable accounting standards.

8. The Company has allotted 16,750 equity shares during the quarter and half-year ended September 30, 2021 of face value of ₹ 2 per share arising from exercise of Employee Stock Options Plans (ESOPs), which were granted under "TCNS ESOP Scheme 2014-2017".

9. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of women apparel and accessories in India. According to its business activities as one business segment, therefore there are no separate reportable segments as per Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 108 - "Operating Segments".

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: New Delhi  
Date: November 12, 2021

Anant Kumar Daga  
Managing Director

महल शरणा केन्द्र, 7, भोकाजी कामा प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110086  
ई-मेल : cs8320@pnb.co.in

कम्पा सूचना (अचल सम्पत्ति हेतु) परिशिष्ट IV प्रतिभूतिहित (प्रवर्तन) नियम 2002 की धारा 13(4) के साथ पठित

जबकि अधोहस्ताक्षरी ने वित्तीय आस्तियों का प्रतिभूतिकरण और पुनर्गठन एवं प्रतिभूति हित प्रवर्तन अधिनियम 2002 के तहत पंजाब नैशनल बैंक, का प्राधिकृत अधिकारी होने के नाते तथा प्रतिभूति हित (प्रवर्तन) नियम 2002 के नियम 3 के साथ पठित धारा 13(12) के तहत प्रवर्तन शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए उधारकर्ता नैसर्ग अविनाम किराएदार श्री. अविनाम गुलाटी को मांग नोटिस दिनांक 29.07.2021 को जारी किया था, जिसमें बकाया राशि ₹. 27,19,648.42 (₹. सत्ताईस लाख उनीस हजार छ: सौ अठ्ठातीस और पैसे ब्यालीस मात्र) दिनांक 31.05.2021 तक और आकस्मिक खर्च, लागत, प्रभार इत्यादि सहित उक्त नोटिस की प्राप्ति की तिथि से 60 दिनों के अन्दर भुगतान करने को कहा गया था।

उधारकर्ता/गारंटर/बंधकर्ता उक्त राशि का भुगतान करने में असफल हो गये हैं इसलिये एतद्वारा उधारकर्ता तथा सर्वसाधारण को सूचित किया जाता है कि पंजाब नैशनल बैंक के अधोहस्ताक्षरी ने सुझा हित (प्रवर्तन) नियम, 2002 के नियम 8 के साथ पठित अधिनियम की धारा 13 की उप-धारा (4) के तहत प्रवर्तन शक्तियों के प्रयोग में नीचे वर्णित संपत्ति पर दिनांक 10.11.2021 को कब्जा ले लिया है।

उधारकर्ता/गारंटर/बंधकर्ता को विशेष रूप से और सर्वसाधारण को सामान्य रूप से वेतावनी दी जाती है कि वे निम्न सम्पत्तियों के साथ लेन-देन न करें तथा सम्पत्ति के साथ कोई भी लेन-देन पंजाब नैशनल बैंक, के प्रभार वास्ते बकाया राशि ₹. 27,19,648.42 (₹. सत्ताईस लाख उनीस हजार छ: सौ अठ्ठातीस और पैसे ब्यालीस मात्र) दिनांक 31.05.2021 तक और आकस्मिक खर्च, लागत, प्रभार इत्यादि सहित उक्त नोटिस की प्राप्ति की तिथि से 60 दिनों के अन्दर भुगतान करने को कहा गया था।

उधारकर्ता(ओं) का ध्यान एतद की धारा 13 की उप धारा (8), के प्रावधानों के अंतर्गत सुरक्षित परिस्थितियों के मुक्त करने हेतु उपलब्ध सम्पत्ति सीमा की ओर आकर्षित किया जाता है।

#### अचल सम्पत्तियों का विवरण

सांख्यिक बंधक पूर्णतः तृतीय तल, छत के अधिकार सहित, फ्री होल्ड सम्पत्ति नं. बी-22ए, क्षेत्रफल 184 वर्ग गज, कालकाजी, नई दिल्ली-110019 में स्थित, यह सम्पत्ति श्री अविनाम गुलाटी के नाम पर है।

दिनांक: 10.11.2021, स्थान : नई दिल्ली प्राधिकृत अधिकारी, पंजाब नैशनल बैंक

महल शरणा केन्द्र, 7, भोकाजी कामा प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110086  
ई-मेल : cs8320@pnb.co.in

कम्पा सूचना (अचल सम्पत्ति हेतु) परिशिष्ट IV प्रतिभूतिहित (प्रवर्तन) नियम 2002 की धारा 13(4) के साथ पठित

जबकि अधोहस्ताक्षरी ने वित्तीय आस्तियों का प्रतिभूतिकरण और पुनर्गठन एवं प्रतिभूति हित प्रवर्तन अधिनियम 2002 के तहत पंजाब नैशनल बैंक, का प्राधिकृत अधिकारी होने के नाते तथा प्रतिभूति हित (प्रवर्तन) नियम 2002 के नियम 3 के साथ पठित धारा 13(12) के तहत प्रवर्तन शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए उधारकर्ता नैसर्ग अविनाम किराएदार श्री. सुरेश कुमार शर्मा और श्रीमती रेणु बाला को मांग नोटिस दिनांक 10.08.2021 को जारी किया था, जिसमें बकाया राशि ₹. 36,87,941.00 (₹. छत्तीस लाख सत्तासी हजार नौ सौ इकतालीस मात्र) दिनांक 30.04.2021 तक और आकस्मिक खर्च, लागत, प्रभार इत्यादि सहित उक्त नोटिस की प्राप्ति की तिथि से 60 दिनों के अन्दर भुगतान करने को कहा गया था।

उधारकर्ता/गारंटर/बंधकर्ता उक्त राशि का भुगतान करने में असफल हो गये हैं इसलिये एतद्वारा उधारकर्ता तथा सर्वसाधारण को सूचित किया जाता है कि पंजाब नैशनल बैंक के अधोहस्ताक्षरी ने सुझा हित (प्रवर्तन) नियम, 2002 के नियम 8 के साथ पठित अधिनियम की धारा 13 की उप-धारा (4) के तहत प्रवर्तन शक्तियों के प्रयोग में नीचे वर्णित संपत्ति पर दिनांक 09.11.2021 को कब्जा ले लिया है।

उधारकर्ता/गारंटर/बंधकर्ता को विशेष रूप से और सर्वसाधारण को सामान्य रूप से वेतावनी दी जाती है कि वे निम्न सम्पत्तियों के साथ लेन-देन न करें तथा सम्पत्ति के साथ कोई भी लेन-देन पंजाब नैशनल बैंक, के प्रभार वास्ते बकाया राशि ₹. 36,87,941.00 (₹. छत्तीस लाख सत्तासी हजार नौ सौ इकतालीस मात्र) दिनांक 30.04.2021 तक और मविध का ब्याज, लागत और खर्च, इत्यादि सहित उक्त नोटिस की प्राप्ति की तिथि से 60 दिनों के अन्दर भुगतान करने को कहा गया था।

उधारकर्ता(ओं) का ध्यान एतद की धारा 13 की उप धारा (8), के प्रावधानों के अंतर्गत सुरक्षित परिस्थितियों के मुक्त करने हेतु उपलब्ध सम्पत्ति सीमा की ओर आकर्षित किया जाता है।

#### अचल सम्पत्तियों का विवरण

सांख्यिक बंधक द्वितीय तल, जिसका कवर्ड क्षेत्रफल 83 वर्ग मी., प्लॉट नं. 650 पर निर्मित, नीति खंड-1, इन्दिरापुरम, तहसील और जिला-गाजियाबाद में स्थित, छत के अधिकार सहित, यह सम्पत्ति सुरेश कुमार शर्मा और श्रीमती रेणु बाला के नाम पर है।

दिनांक: 09.11.2021, स्थान : नई दिल्ली प्राधिकृत अधिकारी, पंजाब नैशनल बैंक



रेल विकास निगम लिमिटेड  
(भारत सरकार का उपक्रम)  
पंजीकृत कार्यालय: प्रथम तल, अगस्त क्रांति भवन, भोकाजी कामा प्लेस, आर. के. पुरम, नई दिल्ली, दक्षिण दिल्ली - 110066  
ईमेल: [investors@rvnl.org](mailto:investors@rvnl.org), वेबसाइट : [www.rvnl.org](http://www.rvnl.org)  
सीआईएन: L74999DL2003GOI118633

### 18वीं वार्षिक आम बैठक के लिए शेयरधारकों को सूचना

एतद्वारा सूचित किया जाता है कि एजीएम की सूचना में निर्धारित प्रकाश्यों के लेन-देन हेतु रेल विकास निगम लिमिटेड के सदस्यों की 18वीं वार्षिक आम बैठक वीडियो कॉन्फ्रेंसिंग (वीसी)/अन्य दूरस्थ-श्रव्य साधनों (ओएवीएम) के माध्यम से बुधवार, 08 दिसम्बर, 2021 को 11.30 बजे पूर्व, (भा.मा.स.) पर आयोजित की जायेगी जिसके अलग से संकेतित किया जा रहा है। जारी कोविड-19 महामारी को देखते हुए कॉर्पोरेट मामले मन्त्रालय ("एमसीए") द्वारा जारी परिपत्र संख्या 02/2021 दिनांक 13 जनवरी, 2021 के साथ पठित सामान्य परिपत्र सं. 14/2020 दिनांक 8 अप्रैल, 2020, सामान्य परिपत्र सं. 17/2020 दिनांक 13 अप्रैल, 2020 तथा सामान्य परिपत्र सं. 20/2020 दिनांक 5 मई, 2020 के माध्यम से तथा साथ ही कॉर्पोरेट मामले मन्त्रालय ("एमसीए") और भारतीय प्रतिभूति एवं विनियम बोर्ड (सेबी) 15 जनवरी 2021 के परिपत्र के साथ पठित परिपत्र SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/1/CIR/P/2020/79 दिनांक 12 मई, 2020 के माध्यम से किसी कॉर्पोरेट स्थान पर सदस्यों की भौतिक उपस्थिति के बिना वीडियो कॉन्फ्रेंसिंग (वीसी) अथवा अन्य दूरस्थ-श्रव्य साधनों (ओएवीएम) के माध्यम से एजीएम आयोजित करने की अनुमति दी गयी है। तदनुसार, इन परिपत्रों, कम्पनी अधिनियम, 2013 के प्रासंगिक प्रावधानों तथा सेबी (सूचीबद्धता दायित्व एवं प्रकटन अध्याय) विनियम, 2015 के प्रावधानों के अनुपालन में कम्पनी के सदस्यों की 18वीं एजीएम वीडियो कॉन्फ्रेंसिंग (वीसी)/अन्य दूरस्थ-श्रव्य साधनों (ओएवीएम) के माध्यम से आयोजित की जायेगी।

उपरोक्त परिपत्रों के अनुपालन में वार्षिक रिपोर्ट 2020-21 सहित एजीएम की सूचना कम्पनी के वेबसाइट [www.rvnl.org](http://www.rvnl.org), स्टॉक एक्सचेंजों अर्थात् बीएसई लिमिटेड तथा नेशनल स्टॉक एक्सचेंज ऑफ इंडिया की वेबसाइट क्रमशः [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) तथा [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) पर एतद्वारा सूचित (ई-नोटिफिंग) रिमोट ई-वोटिंग सुविधा प्रदाता एजेंसी को वेबसाइट [www.evoting.nsd.com](http://www.evoting.nsd.com) तथा कम्पनी रजिस्ट्रार एवं शेयर अन्तरण एजेंट (आरटीए), मैसर्स अलकित एसाइनमेंट्स लिमिटेड की वेबसाइट [www.alankit.com](http://www.alankit.com) पर भी उपलब्ध है।

ई-मेल पते पंजीकृत/अपडेट करने की रीति

क) भौतिक माध्यम में शेयर धारण करने वाले सदस्य जिन्होंने अपने ई-मेल पते कम्पनी के साथ पंजीकृत/अपडेट नहीं किए हैं वे कृपया कम्पनी के रजिस्ट्रार नामतः मैसर्स अलकित एसाइनमेंट्स लिमिटेड के साथ इसे पंजीकृत/अपडेट करा लें अथवा पैन कार्ड की स्वयंसाहाय्य प्रति संलग्न कर फोलियो नम्बर का उल्लेख करते हुए कम्पनी के पास [investors@rvnl.org](mailto:investors@rvnl.org) पर अथवा अलकित एसाइनमेंट्स के पास [virenders@alankit.com](mailto:virenders@alankit.com) पर मेल करें। विस्तृत निर्देश कम्पनी की वेबसाइट <https://www.rvnl.org> पर उपलब्ध है।

ख) डीमैटरीयलाइज्ड प्रारूप में शेयर धारण करने वाले सदस्य जिन्होंने अपने ई-मेल पते डिपॉजिटरी भागीदारों के साथ पंजीकृत/अपडेट नहीं कराये हैं वे कृपया अपने उन डिपॉजिटरी भागीदारों के साथ पंजीकृत/अपडेट करा लें जो उनके डीमैट खाते का रखरखाव करते हैं।

रिमोट ई-वोटिंग/एजीएम में ई-वोटिंग करने की रीति

क) सदस्यों को इलेक्ट्रॉनिक वोटिंग सिस्टम (ई-वोटिंग) के माध्यम से एजीएम की सूचना में निर्धारित प्रकाश्यों पर अपना मतदान करने का अवसर प्रदान किया जायेगा। ख) डीमैटरीयलाइज्ड प्रारूप, भौतिक प्रारूप में शेयर धारण करने वाले सदस्यों तथा जिन सदस्यों ने अपने ई-मेल पते पंजीकृत नहीं कराये हैं उनके द्वारा रिमोट टंग से मतदान ("रिमोट ई-वोटिंग") की रीति एजीएम की सूचना में दी गयी है। ये विवरण कम्पनी की वेबसाइट [www.rvnl.org](http://www.rvnl.org) तथा एनएसडीएल की वेबसाइट [www.evoting.nsd.com](http://www.evoting.nsd.com) पर भी उपलब्ध कराई जायेगी।

ग) इलेक्ट्रॉनिक वोटिंग सिस्टम के माध्यम से वोटिंग की सुविधा एजीएम ("इस्टा-पोल") में भी उपलब्ध कराई जायेगी और जिन सदस्यों ने रिमोट ई-वोटिंग से मतदान नहीं किया है वे इस्टा-पोल के माध्यम से एजीएम में मतदान कर सकेंगे।

घ) ई-वोटिंग के माध्यम से मतदान करने हेतु लॉगिन विवरण सभी सदस्यों को ई-मेल द्वारा उपलब्ध कराए जायेंगे। जिन सदस्यों को ई-मेल नहीं प्राप्त हुआ अथवा जिनके ई-मेल कम्पनी/अलकित एसाइनमेंट्स/डिपॉजिटरी भागीदार के साथ पंजीकृत नहीं है वे एजीएम की सूचना के नोटिस में दिये गये निर्देशों का अनुपालन करके लॉगिन विवरण सृजित कर सकेंगे।

ङ) यही लॉगिन विवरण वीसी/ओएवीएम के माध्यम से एजीएम में उपस्थित होने के लिए भी उपयोग में लाया सकता है।

लाभांश प्राप्त करने हेतु बैंक पंजीकृत करने की रीति

क) लाभांश का भुगतान उन शेयरधारकों को इलेक्ट्रॉनिक माध्यम से किया जायेगा जिन्होंने अपने बैंक खाता विवरण अपडेट किया है। ख) सदस्यों से अपना सम्पूर्ण बैंक विवरण अपडेट करने का निवेदन किया जाता है:

i) उन डिपॉजिटरी भागीदारों (सी) के साथ अपेक्षित दस्तावेज जमा करें जो उनके डीमैट खातों का रखरखाव करते हैं। ii) यदि शेयर भौतिक माध्यम में धारित हैं तो कम्पनी/अलकित एसाइनमेंट्स के पास [virenders@alankit.com](mailto:virenders@alankit.com) पर ई-मेल करके जिसके साथ निम्नलिखित जमा करने होंगे: i) हस्ताक्षरित निवेदन पत्र की स्कैन प्रतियाँ सदस्य का नाम, फोलियो नम्बर, बैंक विवरण (बैंक खाता नम्बर, बैंक तथा शाखा का नाम एवं पता, आईएफएससी, एमआईसीआर विवरण), ii) पैन कार्ड की स्वयंसाहाय्य प्रति, तथा iii) कैंसिल्ड चेक लीफ।

iii) विस्तृत निर्देश कम्पनी की वेबसाइट <https://www.rvnl.org> पर उपलब्ध है।

सदस्य कृपया एजीएम की सूचना में निर्धारित सभी नोट और विशेष रूप से ई-मेल आईडी पंजीकृत/अपडेट कराने के निर्देश, रिमोट ई-वोटिंग के माध्यम से मतदान या एजीएम के दौरान मतदान की रीति और लाभांश सम्बन्धी सूचना ध्यानपूर्व